

## Resolution No.2023-12

## A RESOLUTION OF APPLICATION BY THE HELENDALE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT REQUESTING THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION FOR SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TO TAKE PROCEEDINGS FOR THE ANNEXATION OF A PORTION OF ITS EASTERN SPHERE OF INFLUENCE

WHEREAS, the Helendale Community Services District desires to initiate a proposal pursuant to the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act of 2000, commencing with Section 56000 of the California Government Code, for the annexation of a portion of its eastern sphere of influence; and,

WHEREAS, notice of intent to adopt this resolution of application has not been given to the commission, each interested agency and each subject agency at least 21 days prior to the adoption of this resolution; and

WHEREAS, the territory proposed to be annexed is legally inhabited, and a description of the boundaries of the territory is set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, this proposal is consistent with the sphere of influence of the affected Helendale Community Services District; and

WHEREAS, it is desired that the proposed annexation shall be subject to the standard terms and conditions of the Local Agency Formation Commission related to annexation to a special district; and

WHEREAS, the reasons for the proposed annexation are as follows:

- The proposal will transfer solid waste services from the existing County contract to the Helendale CSD contract offering expanded no-cost services of recycling, E-Waste and green waste drop off; two free clean up days per year along with expanded bulky item pick up program and dump passes under the Helendale CSD operations; and,
- 2. Officially allow the residents within the area to participate in recreation services offered by the District; and,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that this Resolution of Application is hereby adopted and approved by the Board of Directors of the Helendale Community Services District, and the Local Agency Formation Commission for San Bernardino County is hereby requested to take proceedings for the annexation of territory as described in Exhibit A, according to the terms and conditions stated above and in the manner provided by the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act of 2000.

Passed and adopted by the Board of Directors of the Helendale Community Services District at a regular board meeting on April 20, 2023.

Vice President, Ron Clark

AYES: 4 NOES: 0

ABSENT: /

has Attest:

Sandy Haas, Secretary Reference: Government Code Section 56654